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ROB BONTA WARRANT ISSUED

Attorney General of California
JAMES G. Roor
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KRISTOPHER S. YOUNG
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JESsICA C. OWEN (SBN 294593)
Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9075
Fax: (619) 645-2012
E-mail: Jessica.Owen@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the People of the State of California
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,
v.

1.  LATOI PLEDGER (DOB: 04/18/1976)
AKA: LATOI ALLENA PLEDGER,

2.  SAREENA STEVENSON (DOB: 05/31/1977)
AKA: SAREENA LAFAWN DENISE STEVENSON,

AND

3.  VALENCIA STEVENSON (DOB: 09/03/1983)
AKA: VALENCIA NICOLE STEVENSON

Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:
COUNT 1
GRAND THEFT

CASE NO. BA498222

AMENDED FELONY
COMPLAINT FOR ARREST
WARRANT

On or about and between January 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS

ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
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committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950) and more in any 12 consecutive month period: to wit; money
designated for C’Hera G.
TEEE
COUNT 2
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between January 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit; moneys designated for C’'Hera G. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

% & & %k %
COUNT 3
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between January 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,

People v. LaToi Pledger et al., Case No. BA498222 = Page 2 of 39 » Amended Felony Complaint
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whe did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representetion or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfulily
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950) and more in any 12 consecutive month period: t owit, moneys
designated for Ryane P.
TEE L
COUNT 4
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between January 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Ryane P. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

* ok kK
COUNT 5
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between January 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,

who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
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money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH). which had 2 value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950) and more in any 12 consecutive month period: to wit, moneys
designated for LaTierra K.
TEEE.
COUNT 6
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between January 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for LaTicrra K. It is further alleged that the cmbezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

* % kR %
COUNT 7
GRAND THEEFT

On or about and between January 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain

money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
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hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfuily
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates 10 a value of nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950) and more in any 12 consecutive month period: to wii, moneys
designated for Anthony J.
EEEE
COUNT 8
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZ1L.EMENT
On or about and between January 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Anthony J. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.
oKk K
COUNT 9
GRAND THEFT
On or about and between January 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and

People v. LaToi Pledger et al., Case No. BA498222 = Page 5 of 39 * Amended Felony Complaint
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VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which sgzregates to a value of nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950) and more in any 12 consecutive month period: to wit, moneys
designated for Jazzmine A.
SEEE
COUNT 10
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between January 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
(8950): to wit, moneys designated for Jazzmine A. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was

of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state

~ prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

WOk ok ok ok

COUNT 11
GRAND THEFT
On or about and between March 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATO! PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

People v. LaToi Pledger ef al., Case No. BA498222 = Page 6 of 39 * Amended Felony Complaint
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d mere in any 12 consecutive month period: to wit, moneys ;
designated for Sheila T.
% %k sk ok ok
COUNT 12
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between March 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZL EMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association; society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
(8$950): to wit, moneys designated for Sheila T. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

Y
COUNT 13
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between March 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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hundred fifty dollars (§950) and more in any 12 consecutive month pericd: fo wit, moncys
designated for Brianz S.
L I B
COUNT 14
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between March 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZIL.EMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty doilars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Briana S. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

K kR K
COUNT 15
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between March 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine

People v. LaToi Pledger et al., Case No, BA498222 = Page 8 of 39 » Amended Felony Complaint
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hundred fifty dollars ($930) and more in any 12 consecutive month period: To wit, monevs
designated for Jaelen E.
YEEE
COUNT 16
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZIL EMENT

On or about and between March 1. 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
(8$950): to wit, moneys designated for Jaelen E. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514,

# ok ok ok ok
COUNT 17
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between March 1, 2017, and September 5, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine

People v. LaToi Pledger et al., Case No. BA498222 » Page 9 of 39 * Amended Felony Complaint
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COUNT 18

GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZI EMENT

On or about and between March 1, 2017, and September 5, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZL EMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Brittney S. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state

prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

Ok ok %

COUNT 19
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between April 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine

People v. LaToi Pledger et al., Case No. BA498222 = Page 10 of 39 * Amended Felony Complaint
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hundred fifty dollars ($930) znd more In am 12 conscouthe month pericd: to wi, monoys
designated for Robert M.
* %k & & ok
COUNT 20
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZL.EMENT
On or about and between April 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Robert M. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.
TETR"
COUNT 21
GRAND THEFT
On or about and between April 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine

People v. LaToi Pledger ct al., Case No. BA498222 = Page 11 of 39 * Amended Felony Complaint
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hundred fifty dollars ($950) and more I any’ 12 comssouiive momk peried: w
designated for Michelle Q.
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COUNT 22
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between April 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
(8950): to wit, moneys designated for Michelle Q. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

* kK k%
COUNT 23
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between April 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully |

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine

People v. LaToi Pledger et al., Case No. BA498222 = Page 12 of 3% * Amended Felony Complaint
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COUNT 24
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between April 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Shannon M. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514,

& ok ok ok ok
COUNT 25
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between May 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars (8950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine

People v. LaToi Pledger et al., Case No. BA498222 « Page 13 of 39 » Amended Felony Complaint
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hundred fifty dollars (SO30% and more in any 12 consecutive menth nerind: 70 wit moneve
designated for Keithx W
* ok ok ok
COUNT 26
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between May 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Keith W. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

* ok & kK
COUNT 27
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between May 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 28
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between May 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Carlin M. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

EELE
COUNT 29
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between May 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

‘take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 30
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between May 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAIL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Marcellas F. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.
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COUNT 31
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
commitied by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 32
GRAND THEFY BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in viclation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
(8950): to wit, moneys designated for Carolyn C. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

* F & & %k
COUNT 33
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 34
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZI.EMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Taleish D. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

* ko k%
COUNT 35
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and September 5, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 36
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and September 5, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Janan J. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.
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COUNT 37
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and September 1, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATO! PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 38
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT
On or about and between June 1, 2017, and September 1, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Beatrice G. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.
* ok ok k%
COUNT 39
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 406
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Jaymar P. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

* ok K k%
COUNT 41
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,

- who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain

money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOl PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 42
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between June 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Junius W. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

* % & & ok
COUNT 43
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and September 6, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 44

GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and September 6, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Horace P. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.
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COUNT 45
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and September 5, 2017, in thé COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 45
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and September 5, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty doflars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Karen B. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was of
public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state prison
within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

* kK KW
COUNT 47
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 48
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZIL.EMENT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Laurence T. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.
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COUNT 49
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,

who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain

‘money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine

hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully
take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 56
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZL.EMENT
On or about and between July 1, 2017, and August 31, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Miesha C. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.
& ok ok ok ok
COUNT 51
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and September 16, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 52
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and September 16, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES., the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950); to wit, moneys designated for Lavette E. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

ok k%
COUNT 53
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and September 5, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 54
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZIL. EMENT

On or about and between July 1, 2017, and September 5, 2017, in the COUNTY OF L.OS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Jennifer H. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

EEEL.
COUNT 55
GRAND THEFT

On or about and between August 1, 2017, and September 14, 2017, in the COUNTY of LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was
committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON,
who did knowingly and designedly, by a false or fraudulent representation or pretense, obtain
money by fraud from People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), which had a value exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollars ($§950), OR while LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON were agents, servants, or employees of PATH, who did unlawfully

take money, labor, or real or personal property from PATH which aggregates to a value of nine
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COUNT 56
GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT

On or about and between August 1, 2017, and September 14, 2017, in the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 504, a Felony, was committed by LATOI PLEDGER, SAREENA STEVENSON, and
VALENCIA STEVENSON, who were officers, directors, trustees, clerks, servants, or agents of an
association, society, or corporation, specifically, for People Assisting the Homeless (PATH), and,
who fraudulently appropriated to a use or purpose not in the due and lawful execution of that trust,
property in their possession and/or under their control by virtue of that trust, and/or secreted it with
a fraudulent intent to appropriate it. That property had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars
($950): to wit, moneys designated for Deshawn C. It is further alleged that the embezzlement was
of public funds or monies of Los Angeles County, a felony punishable by imprisonment in state
prison within the meaning of Penal Code section 514.

SEEE.

FIRST SPECIAL ALLEGATION
{AGGRAVATED WHITE-COLLAR CRIME IN EXCESS OF $100,000]

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.11(a)(3), that LATOI PLEDGER, |
SAREENA STEVENSON, and VALENCIA STEVENSON, committed two or more related
felonies to wit: the counts alleged against each of them in this complaint. a material element of

which is fraud. involving a pattern of related felony conduct and the taking of, or resulted in the

loss by another person or entity of, more than one hundred thousand dollars ($100.000).

* ok ok %k &

SECOND SPECIAL ALLEGATION
[THEFT OF AMOUNT OVER $100,000 (PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.045)] ’
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thent in this complaint, with the intent to do 50, took finds of 2 value exceeding one hundred
thousand dollars (§100,000) within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045.
ROk H %
THIRD SPECIAL ALLEGATION
[TOLLING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS (PC §§ 803(c), 803.5)]

It is further alleged, as to all counts, and as described in Penal Code sections 803(c) and 803.5,
that the charged violations were not discovered until September 17, 2017, at the earliest, by the
victims in this case or by law enforcement. Counts 1-56 allege that Defendants defrauded and
betrayed the trust of People Assisting the Homeless (PATH) to take funds and embezzle public
monies designated for homeless assistance. PATH is a nonprofit organization whose mission is to
end homelessness. In October of 2016, PATH was awarded a contract through the Los Angeles
Homeless Services Authority (LAHSA) to serve people who are homeless. PATH assigned

employees, including Defendants LaToi Pledger and Valencia Stevenson, to provide services to.

eligible clients under the LAHSA contract. Defendant Valencia Stevenson was a case manager,

responsible for providing services to and requesting funds for eligible PATH clients; Defendant

Pledger was a program manager, responsible for verifying documentation, including the

homelessness of the participant, and approving fund requests. The LAHSA contract required any
payments to be made directly to a property owner or management company. Defendant Sareena
Stevenson is a relative of Defendant Valencia Stevenson; Defendant Valencia portrayed Defendant
Sareena as a property manager to facilitate the charged offenses.

On or about January 17, 2017, Defendant Valencia submitted a referral to PATH for C’Hera
G. who was an associate of Defendants Sareena and Valencia (I use Sareena and Valencia’s first
names to avoid confusion since they have the same last name); The referral attested that C’Hera
was homeless, but in fact, Defendant Valencia knew that she was not homeless. On or about
January 31, 2017, Defendant Valencia submitted a PATH fund request for C’'Hera G. for rental

assistance in the amount of $3,060, which Defendant Pledger authorized. The request listed

People v. LaToi Pledger et al., Case No. BA498222 = Page 30 of 3Y = Amended Felony Complaint




[§%)

LI

oo 1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

- - o «” NI s 4 5 = T 5 - ¥ + 21 T
Pririrs Tm«'pz_;‘ﬁ"f"e'z cant oot ool F ke T v gt yhy s ameedoea 15”2 e 7 "Y,.wg—,f-.f_-v A L U o e pae S et oy
Iossderda S RIDWROILAICIaL JUAALNGT LIS VA o mer OO s Tl il P P e T A Sine Nl Eaohe SAOELAANTICOTRL

be peid. With the segquest, Dafondmn Valorois suboniuss ¢ W-8 forms for EIR elaned by DoBndey
P i é i
Sereena on January 30, 2017. On or about February 7, 2017, Defendant Sareenz deposited the

$3,060 check from PATH to a bank account that she operated in the name of EIP.

In the following months, Defendants submitted multiple additional referrals and assistance
requests to PATH for persons they knew were not homeless and were thus ineligible for PATH
assistance. Defendants received the PATH funds and used them for their own personal purposes
or diverted the funds to their associates, instead of the purposes stated in the PATH requests. To
conceal and perpetuate their fraud, Defendants falsified materials, including leases and income
documents, which made Defendants’ referrals and property managers appear eligible for PATH
assistance. Because Defendant Valencia reported to Defendant Pledger, and because Defendant
Pledger was able to approve Defendant Valencia’s fund requests, their fraud was insulated.

After noticing an increase in funds spent in July of 2017, PATH’s finance department began
an internal review. On or about September 14, 2017, the review revealed discrepancies and
PATH’s finance department shared that information with Tescia U., PATH’s regional director. On
September 17,2017, Tescia reviewed the information and recognized the name of one of the clients,
Marcellas F., as someone she understood to be Defendant Pledger’s boyfriend. Tescia learned that
Defendant Valencia was assigned as Marcellas’s PATH case manager and that Marcellas’s
application was approved by Defendant Pledger. Tescia became concerned that the application was
fraudulent, and on September 18, 2017, secured all of Defendant Valencia’s files from her office.

The next day, September 19, 2017, Tescia spoke with Defendants Pledger and Valencia at
work. Tescia asked Defendant Valencia if there was anything she wanted to tell Tescia about her
clients and she replied, “No.” Tescia asked Defendant Pledger if she knew what was going on and
Defendant Pledger said, “Nope, I have no idea.” PATH placed Defendants Pledger and Valencia
on administrative leave pending an internal review. On or about October 4, 2017, PATH reported
the conduct to law enforcement. No victim of these violations and no law enforcement agency
chargeable with the investigation and prosecution of said violations had actual or constructive

knowledge of said violations before September 17, 2017.
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NOTICE: CONVICTION OF THE OFFENSES CHARGED I COINTS 1-50 WILL REQ!
THE DEFENDANT(S) TC PROVIDE DNA SAMPLES AND PRINT IMPRESSICNS |

PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTIONS 296 AND 296.1. WILLFUL REFUSAL 7O
PROVIDE THE SAMPLES AND IMPRESSIONS IS A CRIME.

NOTICE: PER PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.5(B), THE PEOPLE HEREBY REQUEST
THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL PROVIDE DISCOVERY TO THE PEQOPLE AS REQUIRED BY
PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.3.
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Further. ciiached and incorporated herein are officiz doceration ofa
lzw enfovzement zgency which the undersiened believes collisr
Defenderiys) LATOI PLEDGER, SARFEENA STEVENSON. 2nd VALENCLA STEVENSGN for

the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, 2 warrant of arrest is requested for said defendants.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERILJRY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND
CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA498222, CONSISTS OF 56
COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on September 14, 2021.

SEGURA
DFFI ARANT AND COMPLAINANT

HEFAAARNET AR ERAE R R R R AT ARE TR TR AT AR EKEFT AT FTFIR A A A Rh T & m w o

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA

) Qo

JESSICA OWEN (For)
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
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| BEFENDANT R DOE NO. RECOM’D RTN DATE
LaToi Pledger | A28545862 04/18/76 $1,0807000 |
| 1 Q‘:)Su god
Sareena Stevenson | A20017077 U5/31/77 $1,086-600—
L} ¢ Dg‘qi co
S\t( Blatitid A26251448 | 09/03/83 $1;080.000
CVENnson € i ngg &1)0
[] []

It appearing to the Court that probable cause exists for the issuance of a warrant of arrest for the
above-named defendant(s), the warrant is so ordered.

Date ﬁ(_(ﬁ(ﬂ, e (%\

Judge of the Above-Entitled Court

ANNE HWANG

S0 A0 =

‘h_
gy,

q:y ‘”S*% e

B o
M Ragpannans®®

People v. LaToi Pledger et al., Case No. BA498222 = Page 34 of 39 = Amended Felony Complaint




(£ ]

o 0 =1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

FELONY COMPI ¢ INT - ORDEE

F+ maman mmemmgm e oy gam o Lon e dba m ommat L n
f+ comen yoemwan - 4 vy 1 Fleem e ssimlme i <
it a.aif'(ﬁu Gifiik W dadic laoweads il Oh R EIeL R EIIR G YRR G

and that there is sufficient cause to believe the folicwing defend

sat o mnn e rlara
GALUS; EULLY WLKTISL 10 VI

" 3 R
e e e S S

3 T &

COUNT
No.

CHARGE

DEFENDANT(s) RANGE

CHARGE

ALLEG.

ALLEG.
EFFECT

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson; 1
Valencia
Stevenson

PC § 487(a) 16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)}(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson,
Valencia
Stevenson

2 PC § 504 16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

3 PC § 487(a) 16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

. 4

Valencia

Stevenson

PC § 504 16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Valencia
Stevenson

5 PC § 487(a) 16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

6 PC § 504 16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

g PC § 487(a) 16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

\ 8

Valencia

Stevenson

PC § 504 16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

. 9

Valencia

Stevenson

PC § 487(a) 16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

10 PC § 504 16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Vel 11 PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

Stevenson

2y, MSP

People v. LaToi Pledger et al., Case No. BA498222 = Page 35 of 39 » Amended Felony Complaint




ALLEG.

COUNT o P EIARGT w
R E | EFFECT

BEFENDANT(S; CHARGE i

No. ; r ALLEG.

[~

LaToi Pledger, !
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10
11
12
13
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Vaiencia
Stevenson

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2v. MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

13

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sarecena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

14

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

15

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Valencia
Stevenson

16

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

17

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Valencia
Stevenson

18

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

19

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

20

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Valencia
Stevenson

21

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

22

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
- Valencia
Stevenson

23

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP
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DEFENDANT .

| COUMT
Nan

CHARGE

CHARAT |
| RANGE |

ALLEG.

tales caoduen
Sarsena Stevenson:
Valencia
Stevenson

24

PC §

&L
Lh
[

I

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)3)

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Valencia
Stevenson

26

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

27

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

28

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

29

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia -
Stevenson

30

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

31

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

32

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Valencia
Stevenson

33

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Valencia
Stevenson

34

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

35

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP
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| 263

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

37

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

38

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3) |

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Sievenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

39

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

40

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Valencia
Stevenson

41

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

42

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

43

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

44

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger,
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

45

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

46

PC § 504

16-2-3

PC 186.11(a)(3)

2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Valencia
Stevenson

47

PC § 487(a)

16-2-3

PC 186.11(2)(3)

2y, MSP
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| L2 CHAKRGE CIARGE | ALLEG ALLE

BRI £ N T e
BEFENDANT(s; No. | RANGE ’ EFFECT

1

LaTol Pledgen

Szreena Stevensor: i

Valeacia 48 1 PC§304 16-2-3 | PC186.11(a)(3) | 2y, MiSP

Stevenson

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

49 PC § 487(a) 16-2-3 | PC 186.11(a)3) | 2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;

Valencia
Stevenson

50 PC § 504 162-3 | PC186.11(a)3) | 2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

51 PC § 487(2) 162-3 | PC186.11(a)}3) | 2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;

Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia 52 PC § 504 16-2-3 | PC 186.11(a)(3) 2y, MSP

Stevenson

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

53 PC § 487(a) 16-2-3 | PC186.11(a)3) | 2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

54 PC § 504 16-2-3 | PC 186.11(a)(3) 2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson;
Valencia
Stevenson

55 PC § 487(a) 16-2-3 | PC 186.11(a)(3) | 2y, MSP

LaToi Pledger;
Sareena Stevenson:
Valencia
Stevenson

56 PC § 504 16-2-3 | PC 186.11(a)3) | 2y, MSP

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum

of: DOLLARS and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff

of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior Court will be in

Dept. at: AM./PM.

Date

Committing Magistrate
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